cultural, and assembly and religious buildings, hotels, health facilities, educational buildings, or other 

publicly accessible facilities fulfilling at least two of the following conditions: 

Having capacity to host more than five hundred (500) people; 

Having a total floor area exceeding one thousand and five hundred square meters (1500 

sqm); Built in plot size exceeding one thousand square meters (1000 sqm). 

iv) Instructions Nº 01/09 of 15/09/2016 of the City of Kigali Council relating to hygiene in the City 

of Kigali 

The poultry value chain actors operating within the city of Kigali should observe these instructions in